

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 385 OF 2011

ICARE INST.OF MED.SCIENCE & RES.& ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.

Date: 09/09/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R.S. Suri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. N.L. Ganapathi, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Kripa Shankar, Adv.  
Ms. Pallavi Tayal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Taken on board.

There is nothing to show that the petitioner-Institution has the permission of the Central Government or the affiliation from the University. Therefore the Writ Petition is liable to dismissed. However, at this stage learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to verify and produce these documents, if they are available.

In view of the said submission, adjourned to 16.9.2011.

(O.P. Sharma) ( M.S. Negi )  
Court Master Court Master