

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.3

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
 RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
 WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 385 OF 2011

ICARE INST.OF MED.SCIENCE & RES.& ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH I.A.NOS.3-4(With appln(s) for exemption from filing
 O.T.,permission to file additional documents)

Date: 16/09/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gopal subramaniam,Sr.Adv.
 Dr. Rajiv Dhawan,Sr.Adv.
 Mr. R.S. Suri,Sr.Adv.
 Mr. N.L. Ganapathi,Adv.
 Ms. Ruchi singh,Adv.
 Mr. Kripa Shankar Prasad,Adv.
 Ms. Pallavi Tayal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R
 Issue notice.

Interim direction permitting the
 petitioner No.1-College to admit students in
 accordance with merit list prepared by it with
 reference to the examination conducted by it,
 up to 50% of the seats.

The College shall offer the remaining
 50% of the seats to the State Government and
 fill those seats by candidates allotted by the

2

State Government in accordance with merit.

Contd...p/2

The petitioner shall inform the State
 Government about this order before 20.9.2011
 and request the State Government to allot
 students before 28th September, 2011. If the

State Government does not allot students or if there are any vacancies remaining after such allotment beyond 28th September, 2011, the college may fill such seats from its merit list on or before 30th September, 2011.

The petitioner No.1-College shall charge the students provisionally and tentatively a fee of ` 4,50,000/- (Rupees Four Lakhs Fifty Thousand) subject to the final decision of the Fee Committee.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master