

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
I.A.NO.5
IN

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 385 OF 2011

ICARE INST.OF MED.SCIENCE & RES.& ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and office report)

Date: 12/10/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Rajiv Dhavan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R.S. Suri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. N.L. Ganapathi, Adv.
Mr. Dharmesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kripa Shankar, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Tayal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Soumitra G. Chaudhuri, Adv.
Mr. Raja Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr. B.P. Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.

(For DCI) Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Adv
Mr. Ashutosh Thakur, Adv.

(For MCI) Mr. Nidesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Abijeet, Adv.

Mr. AS.K. Ganguli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Chanchal Kr. Ganguli, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

By order dated 28.9.2011, we had directed

the Medical Council of India (MCI) and Dental Council of India (DCI) to hold a joint inspection after due notice to the University and the College, as there was a dispute as to whether the Medical College and Dental College had separate and distinct buildings and campuses or were functioning from the same building.

The MCI and DCI have now filed a joint

report dated 8.10.2011 (produced with affidavit dated 10.10.2011 of the MCI) stating that the main Building No.1 has both Medical College departments as well as Dental college departments. It is also stated that staff quarters, girls hostels, boys hostels and canteen are common for Medical and Dental College. Learned counsel for the petitioner wanted to file a response to the Joint Report.

We find that MCI and DCI have given letter of intent/letter of permission to the institution. If there is any irregularity, it is always open to the MCI and DCI to take action in accordance with law.

I.A.No.5 is disposed of accordingly.

Issue notice on I.A.No. 6-7 to the respondents as also to Mr. Rathin Manna and Mr. Bilwapada Bhowmik whose addresses shall be furnished by the petitioner. Notice returnable in three weeks.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master Court Master

(M.S. Negi)